

CASE NO. ____
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES CODDINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

TOMMY SHARP, Warden, Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN T. CARLSON
Counsel of Record
Ridley McGreevy & Winocur
303 16th St., Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 629-9700
jtcarlson@gmail.com

and

SETH A. DAY
Hall Estill
100 N. Broadway, Suite 2900
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 553-2828
Email: sday@hallestill.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 Limits imposed on defense expert’s testimony 4

 Omitted evidence “material” but exclusion harmless error 6

 Habeas relief denied with no mention of materiality finding..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11

 I. The Exclusion of “Material” Evidence Favorable to the Defense Can Never Be Treated as Harmless Error 11

 II. Habeas Courts Lack Authority to Reexamine Legal and Factual Determinations Made by the State Court in Favor of the Petitioner. 16

 III. This Case Offers the Right Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

INDEX TO APPENDICES

(Appendices in a separate volume titled Appendix)

Appendix A: Tenth Circuit’s opinion in *Coddington v. Sharp*, 959 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2020).....01

Appendix B: District Court’s memorandum opinion denying petition for habeas corpus in *Coddington v. Royal*, 2016 WL 4991685 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 15, 2016).....17

Appendix C: Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals opinion on direct appeal in *Coddington v. State*, 142 P.3d 437 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....41

Appendix D: Tenth Circuit’s order denying panel rehearing/rehearing *en banc*, dated September 29, 2020.....69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 12

Brecht v. Abrahamson,
507 U.S. 619 (1993) 10

Chapman v. California,
386 U.S. 18 (1967) 9

Coddington v. Oklahoma,
565 U.S. 1040 (2011) 10

Coddington v. Royal,
2016 WL 4991685 (W.D. Okla. 2016) 10

<i>Coddington v. Sharp</i> , 959 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10, 20
<i>Coddington v. State</i> , 142 P.3d 437 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	passim
<i>Coddington v. State</i> , 254 P.3d 684 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)	9
<i>Coddington v. State</i> , 259 P.3d 833 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)	10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U. S. 153 (1976)	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011):	14, 17
<i>Kyles v. Whitney</i> , 14 U.S. 419 (1995)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	13
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	11, 12, 13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	1, 4, 15
